# SANTA BARBARA COUNTY BOARD AGENDA LETTER



Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240 Agenda Number:<br/>Prepared on:4/30/2004Department Name:Public WorksDepartment No.:054Agenda Date:5/25/2004Placement:AdministrativeEstimate Time:<br/>Continued Item:NOIf Yes, date from:Value (Continued Item)

TO:	Board of Supervisors
	Phillip M. Demery, Director Public Works
STAFF CONTACT:	Eric Pearson, Construction Section Manager, 681-5686
	Construction of 2002/2003 Measure 'D' Rubberized Asphalt Concrete Overlay in the Santa Ynez Area, Third Supervisorial District. S. B. County Project No. 810487

## Recommendation(s):

That the Board of Supervisors:

Review and approve the Statement of Final Quantities for work performed and materials supplied for this project by the Contractor, A.J. Diani Construction Company, Inc. (a local vendor), Post Office Box 636, Santa Maria, California 93456, in the amount of \$763,925.57.

## Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

The recommendation is primarily aligned with Goal No. 1, An Efficient Government Able to Anticipate and Respond Effective to the Needs of the Community.

## **Executive Summary and Discussion:**

The project consisted of placement of rubberized asphalt concrete on the existing roadway. Rubberized asphalt concrete was chosen as the material to be utilized on this project due to greater structural strength and flexibility. Approximately 3.8 lane miles of County maintained roadway was resurfaced with the construction of this project.

This project was reviewed by the Capital Advisory Committee and Capital Improvement Committee and approved by your Board in the FY 2002/2003 Capital Improvement Plan.

The Director of Public Works as complete accepted the contract on September 26, 2003. The project was completed on time and on budget.

## Mandates and Service Levels:

No change in program or service level.

Page 2 of 3 Board Agenda Date: 5/25/2004 SB Project #810487 Rubberized AC Overlay



Page 3 of 3 Board Agenda Date: 5/25/2004 SB Project #810487 Rubberized AC Overlay

# **Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:**

Measure "D" funding for this project is budgeted in Fund 0015, Department 054, Account 7511, Program 2900, and Org. Unit 0002.

## **Street List:**

Alamo Pintado	From Solvang City Limits to 1170 feet N. Baseline
Baseline Avenue	From Edison Street to 3000 feet E. Edison
Edison Street	From Baseline Avenue to 770 feet S. Baseline
Edison Street	From 770 feet S. Baseline to 150 feet S. Lindero
Vereda Cordillera	From Vereda Leyenda to N. End

# **Special Instructions:**

# Statement of Final Quantities:

1. Original executed document	Public Works - North County Road Construction 2400 Professional Parkway, Suite 150 Santa Maria, Calif. Attn: Linda Thompson, Office Engineer
2. Copy of executed document	Clerk of the Board
3. Copy of executed document	Public Works – Transportation, Accounting Attn: Donna Manuel
4. Copy of executed document	Public Works – Transportation, Engineering Attn: Beverly Cross

# **Concurrence:**

None required.

Attachment: Statement of Final Quantities